Safety and Health (NIOSH) that includes three
major components: collection of anthropometric
data, 3D body-surface scanning, and LEO
equipment assessment (Hsiao et al., 2021b). The
anthropometric data and 3D body-surface scans
were used in this paper. Seven hundred and fifty-
six (756) male and 218 female LEOs across the
US participated in the study. The LEO sample
considered the geographic density of racial/
ethnic distributions calculated from the 2010
U.S. Census by four census regions (U.S.
Census Bureau, 2012). The LEO weighted